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This presentation and the accompanying oral presentation, including answers to questions, contains “forward-looking” statements within the meaning of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including statements that are based on SkyWater Technology, Inc.'s ("SkyWater", the "Company", "we", "us", or "our") current 
expectations or forecasts of future events, rather than past, events and outcomes, and such statements are not guarantees of future performance. Forward-looking 
statements include all statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this presentation, including information or predictions concerning the Company’s 
future business, results of operations, financial performance, plans and objectives, competitive position, market trends, and potential growth and market opportunities. 
In some cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as “intends,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “continues,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” 
“believes,” “should,” “could,” “may,” “will,” “targets,” “projects,” “seeks” or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology.

Forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, which may cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to be 
materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Key factors that could cause the Company’s actual results to be different than 
expected or anticipated include, but are not limited to: our goals and strategies; our future business development, financial condition and results of operations; our 
ability to continue operating our fabrication facilities at full capacity; our ability to appropriately respond to changing technologies on a timely and cost-effective basis; 
our customer relationships and our ability to retain and expand our customer relationships; our ability to accurately predict our future revenues for the purpose of 
appropriately budgeting and adjusting our expenses; our expectations regarding dependence on our largest customers; our ability to diversify our customer base and 
develop relationships in new markets; the performance and reliability of our third-party suppliers and manufacturers; our ability to procure tools, materials, and 
chemicals; our ability to control costs, including our operating and capital expenses; the size and growth potential of the markets for our solutions, and our ability to 
serve and expand our presence in those markets; the level of demand in our customers’ end-markets; our ability to attract, train and retain key qualified personnel in a 
competitive labor market; adverse litigation judgments, settlements or other litigation-related costs; changes in trade policies, including the imposition of tariffs; our 
ability to raise additional capital or financing; our ability to accurately forecast demand; changes in local, regional, national and international economic or political 
conditions, including those resulting from rising inflation and interest rates, a recession, or intensified international hostilities; the level and timing of U.S. government 
program funding; our ability to maintain compliance with certain U.S. government contracting requirements; regulatory developments in the United States and foreign 
countries; our ability to protect our intellectual property rights; our ability to meet our long-term growth targets; and other factors discussed in Item 1A. “Risk Factors” for 
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 29, 2024 filed with the SEC on March 14, 2025 and in other documents that the Company files 
with the SEC, which are available at http://www.sec.gov. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the 
date of this presentation.

Definitions
• "ATS development revenue" represents GAAP revenue primarily derived from process development services, tool installation and qualification services, facility 

and tool access, and security services. 
• "Tools revenue" represents GAAP revenue primarily derived from the procurement and subsequent sale of equipment to our customers. While this equipment is 

owned by our customers, the equipment is retained in one of our fabs and is used to complete ATS customer programs. 

December 29, 2024  March 14, 2025 

2
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SkyWater Technology Forward-Looking Statements
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$66.1
$69.8 $71.6

$79.2 $79.6

$93.3 $93.8

$75.5

$61.3

ATS development revenue * Wafer services revenue Revenue impact of modified customer contracts Tools revenue

Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025

$286.7

$342.3

2023 2024

*  Q2 2023 ATS development revenue excludes impact of modified customer contracts  

Revenue Trend 
Wafer Services Returned to Growth in Q1 Driven by New Products; ATS Growth to Resume in 2H 2025;  
Tools Revenue in 2025 Expected to be 2H-Weighted
in USD $ millions

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.
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Recent Business Highlights
• Strong sequential growth in Wafer Services revenue in Q1 was driven primarily by robust demand for our new 

ThermaView℠ platform from two leading defense prime customers, demonstrating significant traction achieved 
since the January launch of SkyWater’s first proprietary product platform.

• In a landmark achievement announced during Q1, SkyWater partner D-Wave demonstrated quantum supremacy in 
simulation, an industry-defining milestone showcasing that quantum systems can outperform classical computers on 
targeted problems. This breakthrough leveraged SkyWater’s commercially-fabricated superconducting qubits, 
highlighting our essential role in enabling quantum innovation through secure, U.S.-based manufacturing. 

• We continue to make strong progress towards the closing of the acquisition of Infineon’s flagship Fab 25 in Austin, 
TX, in support of SkyWater’s strategy to provide secure, domestic foundry capacity for foundational semiconductor 
nodes. Backed by a $1B+ supply agreement, we believe that Fab 25 occupies a strategic sweet spot — delivering the 
output scale, quality standards, and process flexibility needed to meet the evolving demands of foundational 
semiconductor markets, while being firmly aligned with secure, U.S.-based supply chain goals – advancing 
SkyWater’s mission to serve as a foundational enabler of America’s semiconductor onshoring and industrial 
resilience strategy.

• SkyWater’s strong, strategic role providing Trusted semiconductor supply for multiple important DOD programs 
provides us with confidence that SkyWater will execute well on planned growth in ATS revenues in fiscal 2025, 
provided prompt resolution of the federal budget delays.

• Progress continues in our Florida operations, in support of our Advanced Packaging platform in preparation for an 
expected 2H-2025 revenue ramp.

4
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Q1 Results Demonstrate Strong Demand for ThermaView Platform
Capturing Growth in the $9B Thermal Imaging Market

• Over half of Q1 Wafer Services revenue from 
new products, including ThermaView sales to 
two leading U.S. defense prime customers

• First category-specific brand highlights 
SkyWater’s leadership supplying read-out ICs 
and microbolometer solutions for thermal 
imaging

• Addressing a $9B market opportunity 
projected by 2027* 

• Solutions for defense, industrial, and medical 
sectors

• Strengthens engagement with top-tier 
customers and defense primes

• Positioned to drive long-term growth in Wafer 
Services revenue 

* Yole Intelligence

5
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Vision for U.S. Semiconductor Sovereignty

Incorporate diverse 
manufacturing 

formats (200mm, 
300mm, panel-based)

Build resilient and 
secure US-based 
semiconductor 
supply chains

Revive domestic 
packaging and test 

capabilities for 
heterogeneous 

integration

Increase capacity at 
both advanced and 
foundational nodes

©2025 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.
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Fab 25: Positioned to Address Critical Market Needs
Technology
Capabilities

Market
Needs

Strategic
Advantages

©2025 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.

• This slide now needs to be 
swapped out with Ross' new 
version (Friday) 

7
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Enabling the Quantum Revolution
SkyWater’s Advanced Manufacturing

D-Wave, in partnership with SkyWater, has 
achieved a historic milestone by demonstrating 
quantum supremacy in simulation, validating the 
power of annealing quantum computing for real-
world problems.

Custom 
Technology 

Development

Niobium-Based 
Superconducting 

Materials

High-Performance 
Waveguide & 

Photonics Structures

US-Based 
Manufacturing

Collaborative 
Approach

What Sets SkyWater Apart?

©2025 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.
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• Rising semiconductor content
• Onshore supply

• More than Moore innovation 
• Next-gen Biomed, Advanced 

Compute, Industrial

AEROSPACE & DEFENSE MARKET COMMERCIAL MARKETS

9
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Macro Trends Driving SkyWater’s Business
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A&D Growth Drivers
Thermal Imaging High Reliability CMOS Trusted/Secure Technology

CATEGORY DRIVERS
• Expanded use cases for infrared 

cameras
• Transition to higher resolution and 

dynamic range camera systems

CATEGORY DRIVERS
• Nuclear refresh
• Commercialization of space
• Hardened mission system across 

categories

CATEGORY DRIVERS
• Assured domestic supply 
• Technology innovation 
• Security protocol to meet Trusted and 

Secure requirements

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary & Confidential
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TARGET APPLICATIONS:
Thermal Imaging for   
• Guided weapons
• Night vision systems
• Remote sensing
• Early threat detection 

TARGET APPLICATIONS:
• FPGAs for avionic systems
• ASICs for hardened embedded 

electronics

TARGET APPLICATIONS:
• Various mission systems 
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Business Outlook

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary & Confidential
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• Our ATS business continues to face challenges from prolonged U.S. federal budget negotiations, delaying the timing of 
key program funding for our A&D customers into the second half of the year. 

• Based on today’s visibility, we remain confident that increased program funding will drive solid ATS growth beginning in 
Q3. We also expect our Advanced Packaging platform development ramp in Florida will further contribute to ATS 
revenue, adding additional momentum to the second half. 

• Given our current visibility and customer commitments to 2H-25 funding, we are maintaining our full-year revenue 
guidance range of 5% percent revenue growth for our combined ATS and Wafer Services business (+/- 2%) for fiscal 
2025, compared to fiscal 2024. 

• Due to federal budget funding delays, the year will be more back-half weighted than originally forecast. We believe we 
will achieve year-over-year growth in both ATS and Wafer Services in 2025.   

• For Q2 specifically, we expect total revenues in the range of $55 to $60 million. We expect ATS revenues in the $49 to 
$53 million range, Wafer Services revenues between $5 and $6 million, and Tools revenue just under $1 million. 

• We expect a stronger second half of 2025, with significant sequential revenue growth expected for both Q3 and Q4. 
SkyWater continues to aim for profitable results and slightly positive EPS for the year.
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Q1 Earnings

Financial Review
Q1 2025 EARNINGS CALL 

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.
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Revenue Summary

• First quarter revenue of $61.3 million dollars came in just above the midpoint of our guidance range. 

• Combined, ATS and wafer services revenue was $60.1 million dollars, and Tools revenue was $1.2 million dollars. 

• Upside in Wafer Services more than offset the temporary softening in ATS as a result of government budget delays 

in Washington, D.C.

$'s in USD millions Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q/Q* Q1 2024 Y/Y *

ATS development revenue $52.5 $59.4 (12)% $61.2 (14)%

Wafer Services revenue $7.5 $4.4 72% $10.0 (25)%

Combined ATS development and Wafer Services revenue * $60.1 $63.8 (6)% $71.2 (16)%

Tools revenue $1.2 $11.7 (89)% $8.5 (85)%

Total revenue * $61.3 $75.5 (19)% $79.6 (23)%

13
©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.

* Amounts calculated based on figures reported in thousands
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Gross Margin Summary

nm - not meaningful
* Amounts calculated based on figures reported in thousands

$'s in USD millions Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q/Q * Q1 2024 Y/Y *

GAAP gross profit $14.3 $19.3 (26)% $13.0 10%

GAAP gross margin * 23.3% 25.6% (226) bps 16.3% 700 bps

Adjustments:

Equity-based compensation $(0.6) $0.6 (196)% $0.5 (225)%

Management transition expense $— $— —% $— —%

Business transformation costs $— $— —% $— —%

Restructuring costs $— $0.2 (100)% $— —%

Transaction costs $— $— —% $— —%

Non-GAAP gross profit * $14.8 $20.1 (26)% $13.4 10%

Non-GAAP gross margin * 24.2% 26.6% (238) bps 16.9% 733 bps

14
©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.

• Q1 2025 non-GAAP gross margin exceeded our expectations at 24.2%.

• The impact of Tools in the quarter was less than 20 basis points.

• Q1 2025 gross margin benefited from a roughly $2 million favorable warranty reversal.
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Adjusted EBITDA Summary

15

$'s in USD millions Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q/Q * Q1 2024 Y/Y *

Net Income (Loss) $(7.3) $(0.7) (982)% $(5.7) (28)%

Net income (loss) as a percentage of total revenue * (12.0)% (0.9)% (1,110) bps (7.2)% (480) bps

Interest expense $1.8 $2.0 (8)% $2.4 (24)%

Income tax (benefit) expense $0.4 $0.2 64% $— 837%

Depreciation and amortization expense $4.4 $4.9 (12)% $5.1 (14)%

EBITDA * $(0.8) $6.5 (112)% $1.8 (145)%

Adjusted EBITDA $4.0 $10.2 (61)% $4.9 (18)%

Adjusted EBITDA as a a percentage of total revenue * 6.6% 13.5% (690) bps 6.2% 40 bps

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.

nm - not meaningful
* Amounts calculated based on figures reported in thousands

• Adjusted EBITDA of $4.0 million was stronger than forecast as a result of favorable gross margin performance as 

well as lower Operating Expenses compared to forecast. 

• Q1 non-GAAP Operating Expenses were $15.2 million, and with continued close management of spending levels 

we currently expect the increase in non-GAAP Operating Expenses for the full year will be at the lower end of the 

10%-15%  growth expected for 2025, as communicated previously.  
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$(2.4) $(2.0) $(2.2) $(1.1)
$(3.7)

$0.8
$3.6

$1.9

$(3.7)

$(7.7)

$2.7

$8.1
$10.3

$4.8

$10.6

$4.9

$8.1
$11.0 $10.2

$4.0

$37.2
$34.3

Non-GAAP Net Income (Loss) Adjusted EBITDA

Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 2023 2024

Adjusted EBITDA and Non-GAAP Net Income (Loss)
Continued Positive Adjusted EBITDA 

16
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Financial Details of Current Business Outlook

17
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We continue to expect modest year-over-year growth in both our ATS and Wafer Services businesses for fiscal 2025
• We expect combined ATS and Wafer Services revenue growth of approximately 5% ( ± 2% )
• We expect tools revenue of ~$30 million dollars, mostly centered around Florida (2nd half weighted) 

We expect the most important aspect of our financial performance for the year will be the anticipated expansion of our 
Gross Margin profile

• We expect both GAAP and non-GAAP gross margin in the mid-20% range (23% – 27%) for the full year
• We expect non-GAAP Operating Expenses to increase at the lower end of the previous range of 10% to 15% 

(YoY from 2024 levels)
• Combined interest expense, tax expense, and VIE (combined) are expected to total $13 — $14 million for the full 

year
• We continue to expect non-GAAP profitable results for the second half, and slightly EPS-positive results for the 

full year 2025

For Q2 specifically, we are also taking a conservative view, given continued U.S. government federal budget delays
• We expect total revenue in the range of $55 – $60 million
• Just under ~$1 million in Tools revenue and Wafer Services revenue between $5 million and $6 million
• Expected range of $49 – $53 million in ATS development revenue in advance of an expected rebound in Q3
• We expect GAAP loss per share of ($0.26) to $(0.20) and non-GAAP loss per share of $(0.22) to $(0.16)

We expect GAAP results for Q2 to include $2M of stock-based compensation, split between gross margin and operating expenses, which combined are equivalent to $0.04 per 
share.     No financials related to Fab 25 are included above.
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Benefits of Customer-Funded CapEx Model

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary & Confidential

18



0
99
138

0
63
83

30
118
120

179
210
53

225
182
24

245
121
31

233
209
157

102
102
102

178
178
178

Q1 Earnings

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 2025 EARNINGS CALL

©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.
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GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

20
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We provide supplemental, non-GAAP financial information that our management regularly evaluates to provide additional insight to investors as supplemental 
information to our results reported using U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). We provide non-GAAP cost of revenue, non-GAAP gross profit, non-
GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP research and development expense, non-GAAP selling, general and administrative expense, non-GAAP net income (loss) to 
shareholders, non-GAAP net income (loss) to shareholders per basic share and non-GAAP net income (loss) per diluted share. Our management uses these non-
GAAP financial measures to make informed operating decisions, complete strategic planning, prepare annual budgets, and evaluate Company and management 
performance. We believe these non-GAAP financial measures are useful performance measures to our investors because they provide a baseline for analyzing trends 
in our business and exclude certain items that may not be indicative of our core operating results. The non-GAAP financial measures disclosed in this earnings  release 
should not be viewed as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, the reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP. In addition, because these non-GAAP 
financial measures are not determined in accordance with GAAP, other companies, including our peers, may calculate their non-GAAP financial measures differently 
than we do. As a result, the non-GAAP financial measures presented in this earnings release may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures presented by 
other companies. 

We also provide earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA), adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin as supplemental non-
GAAP measures. We define adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) before interest expense, income tax (benefit) expense, depreciation and amortization, equity-based 
compensation and certain other items that we do not view as indicative of our ongoing performance, including net income attributable to noncontrolling interests; 
business transformation costs; management transition expense; the cost of severance, separation and other termination benefits; and the cost of CHIPS Act specialist 
fees. Our management uses EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin to make informed operating decisions, complete strategic planning, prepare 
annual budgets, and evaluate Company and management performance. We believe these non-GAAP financial measures are useful performance measures to our 
investors because they allow for an effective evaluation of our operating performance when compared to other companies, including our peers, without regard to 
financing methods or capital structures. We exclude the items listed above from net income (loss) in arriving at adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin because 
the amounts of these items can vary substantially within our industry depending on the accounting methods and policies used, book values of assets, capital structures, 
and the methods by which assets were acquired. These non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, the 
reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP. Certain items excluded from these non-GAAP financial measures are significant components in understanding and 
assessing a company’s financial performance, such as a company’s cost of capital and tax structure, as well as the historic cost bases of depreciable assets, none of 
which are reflected in these non-GAAP financial measures. Our presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures should not be construed as an indication that our 
results will be unaffected by the items excluded from adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin. In future fiscal periods, we may exclude such items and may incur 
income and expenses similar to these excluded items. Accordingly, the exclusion of these items and other similar items in these non-GAAP financial measures should 
not be interpreted as implying that these items are non-recurring, infrequent or unusual, unless otherwise expressly indicated.

The following tables present a reconciliation of the most directly comparable financial measures, calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, to our non-GAAP 
financial measures.
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GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2024 Q1
GAAP revenue $ 66,094 $ 69,811 $ 71,624 $ 79,154 $ 286,682 $ 79,636 $ 93,329 $ 93,817 $ 75,487 $ 342,269 $ 61,296 

GAAP cost of revenue $ 49,626 $ 53,144 $ 57,477 $ 67,143 $ 227,390 $ 66,656 $ 76,215 $ 73,582 $ 56,190 $ 272,643 $ 47,039 
Equity-based compensation expense $ (513) $ (291) $ (438) $ (313) $ (1,555) $ (455) $ (504) $ (565) $ (589) $ (2,113) $ (567) 
Management transition expense  —  (705)  —  —  (705)  —  —  (97)  —  (97)  — 
Business transformation costs  —  —  —  (806)  (806)  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Restructuring costs  —  —  —  (679)  (679)  —  —  —  (179)  (179)  — 

Non-GAAP cost of revenue $ 49,113 $ 52,148 $ 57,039 $ 65,345 $ 223,645 $ 66,201 $ 75,711 $ 72,920 $ 55,422 $ 270,254 $ 46,472 

GAAP gross profit (loss) $ 16,468 $ 16,667 $ 14,147 $ 12,011 $ 59,292 $ 12,980 $ 17,114 $ 20,235 $ 19,297 $ 69,626 $ 14,257 
GAAP gross margin  24.9 %  23.9 %  19.8 %  15.2 %  20.7 %  16.3 %  18.3 %  21.6 %  25.6 %  20.3 %  23.3 %

Equity-based compensation expense $ 513 $ 291 $ 438 $ 313 $ 1,555 $ 455 $ 504 $ 565 $ 589 $ 2,113 $ 567 
Management transition expense  —  705  —  —  705  —  —  97  —  97  — 
Business transformation costs  —  —  —  806  806  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Restructuring costs  —  —  —  679  679  —  —  —  179  179  — 

Non-GAAP gross profit $ 16,981 $ 17,663 $ 14,585 $ 13,809 $ 63,037 $ 13,435 $ 17,618 $ 20,897 $ 20,065 $ 72,015 $ 14,824 
Non-GAAP gross margin  25.7 %  25.3 %  20.4 %  17.4 %  22.0 %  16.9 %  18.9 %  22.3 %  26.6 %  21.0 %  24.2 %

GAAP research and development expense $ 2,668 $ 2,396 $ 2,233 $ 2,872 $ 10,169 $ 4,012 $ 3,382 $ 3,431 $ 4,214 $ 15,040 $ 3,249 
Equity-based compensation expense  (162)  (217)  (218)  134  (464)  (107)  (90)  (69)  (76)  (342)  (83) 
Restructuring costs  —  —  —  (655)  (655)  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Non-GAAP research and development expense $ 2,506 $ 2,179 $ 2,015 $ 2,351 $ 9,050 $ 3,905 $ 3,292 $ 3,362 $ 4,138 $ 14,698 $ 3,166 
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GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2024 Q1
GAAP selling, general, and administrative 
expense

$ 14,895 $ 17,820 $ 16,105 $ 15,092 $ 63,911 $ 11,169 $ 12,332 $ 12,095 $ 12,430 $ 48,026 $ 15,030 
Equity-based compensation expense  (1,178)  (1,459)  (1,197)  (1,008)  (4,841)  (1,510)  (1,422)  (1,384)  (1,397)  (5,713)  (1,229) 
Management transition expense  —  (130)  —  —  (130)  —  (664)  —  (141)  (806)  — 
Business transformation costs  —  (2,500)  (3,522)  (5,341)  (11,363)  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Restructuring costs  —  —  —  (587)  (587)  —  —  —  (9)  (9)  — 
CHIPS Act specialist fees  —  (1,320)  —  —  (1,320)  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Transaction costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (220)  (220)  (1,810) 

Non-GAAP selling, general, and administrative 
expense $ 13,717 $ 12,411 $ 11,386 $ 8,156 $ 45,670 $ 9,659 $ 10,246 $ 10,711 $ 10,663 $ 41,278 $ 11,991 

GAAP net income (loss) to shareholders $ (4,273) $ (8,590) $ (7,568) $ (10,325) $ (30,756) $ (5,729) $ (1,897) $ 1,512 $ (679) $ (6,793) $ (7,345) 
Equity-based compensation expense  1,853  1,967  1,853  1,187  6,860  2,072  2,016  2,018  2,062  8,168  1,879 
Management transition expense  —  835  —  —  835  —  664  97  141  903  — 
Business transformation costs  —  2,500  3,522  6,147  12,169  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Restructuring costs  —  —  —  1,921  1,921  —  —  —  188  188 
CHIPS Act specialist fees  —  1,320  —  —  1,320  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Transaction costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  220  220  1,810 

Non-GAAP net income (loss) to shareholders $ (2,420) $ (1,968) $ (2,193) $ (1,070) $ (7,651) $ (3,657) $ 783 $ 3,627 $ 1,932 $ 2,686 $ (3,656) 



0
99
138

0
63
83

30
118
120

179
210
53

225
182
24

245
121
31

233
209
157

102
102
102

178
178
178

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

23
©2024 All Rights Reserved. Proprietary.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2024 Q1
Equity-based compensation expense allocation in 
the consolidated statements of operations:

Cost of revenue $ 513 $ 291 $ 438 $ 313 $ 1,555 $ 455 $ 504 $ 565 $ 589 $ 2,113 $ 567 
Research and development expense  162  217  218  (134)  464  107  90  69  76  342  83 
Selling, general and administrative expense  1,178  1,459  1,197  1,008  4,841  1,510  1,422  1,384  1,397  5,713  1,229 

$ 1,853 $ 1,967 $ 1,853 $ 1,187 $ 6,860 $ 2,072 $ 2,016 $ 2,018 $ 2,062 $ 8,168 $ 1,879 

Management transition expense allocation in the 
consolidated statements of operations:

Cost of revenue $ — $ 705 $ — $ — $ 705 $ — $ — $ 97 $ — $ 97 $ — 
Selling, general and administrative expense  —  130  —  —  130  —  664  —  141  806  — 

$ — $ 835 $ — $ — $ 835 $ — $ 664 $ 97 $ 141 $ 903 $ — 

Business transformation costs allocation in the 
consolidated statements of operations:

Cost of revenue $ — $ — $ — $ 806 $ 806 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Selling, general and administrative expense  —  2,500  3,522  5,341  11,363  —  —  —  —  —  — 

$ — $ 2,500 $ 3,522 $ 6,147 $ 12,169 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — 

Restructuring costs allocation in the consolidated 
statements of operations:

Cost of revenue $ — $ — $ — $ 679 $ 679 $ — $ — $ — $ 179 $ 179 $ — 
Research and development expense  —  —  —  655  655  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Selling, general and administrative expense  —  —  —  587  587  —  —  —  9  9  — 

$ — $ — $ — $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ — $ — $ — $ 188 $ 188 $ — 

Transaction costs allocation in the consolidated 
statement of operations:

Cost of revenue $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Research and development  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Selling, general and administrative expenses  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  220  220  1,810 

$ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 220 $ 220 $ 1,810 
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2024 Q1
Net income (loss) to shareholders $ (4,273) $ (8,590) $ (7,568) $ (10,325) $ (30,756) $ (5,729) $ (1,897) $ 1,512 $ (679) $ (6,793) $ (7,345) 

Interest expense  2,471  2,950  2,507  2,898  10,826  2,390  2,482  1,988  1,977  8,837  1,812 
Income tax (benefit) expense  —  25  (96)  (450)  (521)  41  (127)  93  233  240  384 
Depreciation and amortization  7,352  7,207  7,092  7,279  28,930  5,065  4,064  4,166  4,947  18,242  4,358 

EBITDA  5,550  1,592  1,935  (598)  8,479  1,767  4,522  7,759  6,478  20,526  (791) 
Equity-based compensation expense  1,853  1,967  1,853  1,187  6,860  2,072  2,016  2,018  2,062  8,168  1,879 
Management transition expense  —  835  —  —  835  —  664  97  141  903  — 
Business transformation costs  —  2,500  3,522  6,147  12,169  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Restructuring costs  —  —  —  1,921  1,921  —  —  —  188  188  — 
CHIPS Act specialist fees  —  1,320  —  —  1,320  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Transaction costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  220  220  1,810 
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  707  2,066  966  1,924  5,663  1,097  942  1,116  1,121  4,276  1,127 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 8,110 $ 10,280 $ 8,276 $ 10,581 $ 37,247 $ 4,936 $ 8,144 $ 10,990 $ 10,210 $ 34,281 $ 4,025 
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2024 Q1
GAAP EPS

Numerator:
Net income (loss) attributable to SkyWater 
Technology, Inc. $ (4,273) $ (8,590) $ (7,568) $ (10,325) $ (30,756) $ (5,729) $ (1,897) $ 1,512 $ (679) $ (6,793) $ (7,345) 

Denominator:
Weighted-average common shares 
outstanding, basic and diluted  43,817  44,743  46,445  47,020  45,507  47,099  47,395  47,523  47,659  47,396  47,791 

Net income (loss) per common share, basic $ (0.10) $ (0.19) $ (0.16) $ (0.22) $ (0.68) $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ (0.14) $ (0.15) 
Weighted-average common shares 
outstanding, diluted  43,817  44,743  46,445  47,020  45,507  47,099  47,395  47,640  47,659  47,396  47,791 

Net income (loss) per common share, diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.19) $ (0.16) $ (0.22) $ (0.68) $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ (0.14) $ (0.15) 

Non-GAAP EPS
Numerator:

Net income (loss) attributable to SkyWater 
Technology, Inc. $ (2,420) $ (1,968) $ (2,193) $ (1,070) $ (7,651) $ (3,657) $ 783 $ 3,627 $ 1,932 $ 2,686 $ (3,656) 

Denominator:
Weighted-average common shares 
outstanding, basic  43,817  44,743  46,445  47,020  45,507  47,099  47,395  47,523  47,659  47,396  47,791 

Net income (loss) per common share, basic $ (0.06) $ (0.04) $ (0.05) $ (0.02) $ (0.17) $ (0.08) $ 0.02 $ 0.08 $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ (0.08) 
Weighted-average common shares 
outstanding, diluted  43,817  44,743  46,445  47,020  45,507  47,099  47,521  47,640  47,939  47,560  47,791 

Net income (loss) per common share, diluted $ (0.06) $ (0.04) $ (0.05) $ (0.02) $ (0.17) $ (0.08) $ 0.02 $ 0.08 $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ (0.08) 
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